

No. 19-1392

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, State Health Officer of the
Mississippi Department of Health, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CLAUDIA HAMMERMAN
ALEXIA D. KORBERG
AARON S. DELANEY
CAITLIN GRUSAUSKAS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON, LLP
1285 Ave of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000

CRYSTAL JOHNSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON, LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7316

HILLARY SCHNELLER
Counsel of Record
JULIE RIKELMAN
MICHELLE MORIARTY
JENNY MA
FRANCESCA COCUZZA
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3777
hschneller@reprorights.org
ROBERT B. MCDUFF
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	3
A. Proceedings in the district court.....	3
B. Proceedings in the court of appeals	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. WHETHER MISSISSIPPI'S BAN ON ABORTION AFTER 15 WEEKS IS UN- CONSTITUTIONAL IS NOT A QUESTION WARRANTING THIS COURT'S INTER- VENTION	6
A. The Court's precedent that bans on abortion before viability cannot stand is clear	6
B. The federal courts of appeal uniformly agree that bans on abortion before vi- ability are unconstitutional.....	13
C. The Fifth Circuit faithfully applied this Court's binding precedent.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO REVISIT THIS COURT’S WELL-SETTLED PREC- EDENT REGARDING ABORTION PRO- VIDERS’ STANDING	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	2, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	15, 17
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 173 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sojourner T. v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	1, 11, 12
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-137	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	13
 OTHER	
Brief for Bernard N. Nathanson, M.D. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, <i>Webster v.</i> <i>Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) (No. 88-605), 1988 WL 102621310	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief of the American Academy of Medical Ethics as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents & Cross-Petitioners Robert P. Casey et al., Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (Nos. 91-744, 91-902), 1992 WL 1200641910	9, 10
Brief of the American Ass'n of Prolife Obstetri- cians & Gynecologists (AAPLOG), et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (Nos. 91-744, 91-902), 1992 WL 1200642810	9
Motion and Brief Amicus Curiae of Certain Phy- sicians, Professors and Fellows of the Ameri- can College of Obstetrics and Gynecology in Support of Appellees, Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) (Nos. 70-18, 70-40), 1971 WL 12805710	10
